ITEM B4LET

I/8 Scale Nitro Fuel Powered Radio Controlled Race Buggy Chassis Kit

AMIVAIRACING FACTORY

% Photo shows prototype and mey deer from fnal product

(i ASSEMBLY KIT)

#-Aadio gear, whaoels, tires, engine, maniteld & pipa not included.
*Spl:.cl.fn:atlnn:.ar\e subject Lo change withaut nofice.
% This is nat & Loy,

TAMIYA AMERICA, INC. . ‘d TAMIYA, INC.

1305 D2008 TARMIYA, EAQ6T 1/E RCE TRFED1X (11054547)




ITEMS REQUIRED

{RADIO CONTROL UNIT}

2-channel, 2-serve R/C unit for glow engina car is recom-
mended for this model, Use servo with torque cutput over
&.5kg-cm.

*Refer to the instruction manual included with the R/C
unit.

Suitable servo size

*Emall size saren

eannot bo installad, less than 30mm

I._ A4 L

- 3feedlmm—=

{GLOW ENGINE & MUFFLER]
Engines of 21-28 class displacements can be mounted on
this chassis. Muffler and manifold are separately required.

{GLOW ENGINE FUEL & ENGINE STARTING
EQUIPMENT

Usa only glow engine fuel. To ensure top performance and
protection of your engine, use glow engine fuel Tamiva
TG=Fuel Super. Engine starter box and engine starting
equipment are necessary for starting engine. They will
allow easy starting and operation of your engine.

{TIRES & WHEELS)

Tires and wheels are not included in this kit 1/8 scale
buggy tires and 0 offset wheals for 17mm whesl| hubs are
separately available. Wheels widar than 1.75 inches are
not compatible.

Polycarbonate paints

* Propara polycarbonata
pavints bo paint body as you
wish.

|

2-channel, 2-servo B/C unit

Receiver switch

Racaiver battary

Batteries for tranmitter
and plug heater

Glow engina P

=,
P
b

# Plaasa use a mulfier and manilold that is
appropriate for your engine.

Glow plug heater /

Tamiya engine Fuel filler

treatment spray

TOOLS RECOMMENDED
TAF grub driver (1.5mm, 2mm, 2.5mm}

Side cutters

Leng nose pliers

TweBZEars

Instant cement

Synthetic rubber cement

*Assembly of this kit will also require a caliper, +
sorenwvdriver (I smalll, - screwdriver (smal
and a pin vise. A file and soft cloth will also assi
in construction.

2 B4DET 178 AGE TRFAOTX [11054547)




18480 Ball bearing

£ 2 IBMB P
Doiff. shaft
BA20
= z.ﬁxu.;:m
Do 3430 ¢
3 15m
Borew
BA33
@ ltlmd:'lu’hm
@I BA3T =&
4% 0 P Sham
© BA38 .
i Q-nng

= | BA2 x2
| —— | Piwan gear

| BA1D «u

&

§ i)

BA27 2
Ix1lm
Bution head seroew

BA2E «2
1320, 2rm Shim

/1\. cCAUTION

@®Read carefully and fully understand the instruc-
tions betora commencing assembly. A supervising
adult should also read the instructions If a child
assambles the model.

@®When assembling this kit, tools including knives
are used., Extra care should be taken to avoid

personal injury. _
@Read and follow the instructions supplied with
paints andfor cement, if used {not included in kit),
@¥eep out of resch of small children. Children must
not be aliowed to put any parts in their mouths, or pull
vinyl bags over their heads.

#* Study the instructions thoroughly before assembly.
*There are many small screws, nuts and savslar parts.
Assemble them carefully relerring 1o the drawings. To
prevent trouble and finish the model with good perfor-
mance, il is necessary 1o assembile each step axactly
as shown.

-mwmmmmmw this mark.
Apply greass firs1, then assambie,

#=T= Apply gel type thread lock 10 the places shown
= by this mark.

{1 P
drhaie 3
i

*Fill GG1 ta 2/3
with differential

207

BA11
Diff. case ring

3

84067 1/8 RCE TRFBO1X [11054547)



35X 2580
Button head serow

BAZT xa
3x10m
Butign head scrow

BA28 w2
3.5%25m
Countarsunk Berow

‘I/\~_-~‘ BA29 «»
l 3.5:12m

Countersunk screw

BA31 xs
BB Grub Serew

BAS
Rear susp. block

BAZT @]

Fx10m by A

Ditferantial case

BA31

SXSm

S

__BAI13

BAZ9

BA13 =1

Canter drive shait {rear)

BAS w2
Uppar shock mount

= 25mm Cap serow

BiAs
3% 15mn

Button head scraw

BAZE x4
3x12en

Bution head screw

sxiom

Bution head scrow

{Qel type thread lock?

Apply a small amount of Gal Type
Thread Lock to the sections shown
by this merk using tools such as
taothpicks.

*Gel Type Thread Lock may
damage plastic. Avoid direct contact
with plastic parts,

3.5x12m @

o Rear shock towar

Eice

H3

ETRBAZ2
e 3 260

4 24067 1/8 RCE TAFBMX N10545471



BA1S «2

Inner hinge pin

BAIT =z

SH 500 Turm-buckle shaft

BAZ21 xa
Trn ball collar

T

IR

|

BAZ3 «2

3x 1820 Cap screw

BA32 x2

Ax13mm Grub serew

BA34 x4

3rm Lock nut

BA35 x2
arm Washer

BA10 x4
1680 Ball bearing

BA1S «2

2.6x17m Shaft

BA12 =2

170 Wheel hub

BA33 x2

Az dmm Gruk Serew

BA33&%%  BAI9
dxdem il 28%1 T

i _-.-.'.'-“-'
BA33

dxdsm

BA12

BA14 x2
Dirvve shait

A 25mm Cap scraw

BA34 -4

drr Lock nat

Quter hinge pin (rear}

Roar upright {3

BA1E
Outer hinge pin (rear}

I

iy

5

B4DET 1/8 AGE TRFE01 X [11054547)



BAZ24 x4
3.5%25m
Button head serew

BAZ2T w2
A 10mm
Button head screw

BB14 x=
A.5%16mm

Countersunk serow

BAZ1 x1
: G 5nm Grub sorew

BB3 x4

Front susp. block

.

O

P’EE-‘; 1

W e
o
i Lr -
S

BAS x2
Uppoer shock maunt

BAZ22Z x2

3 25mm Cap scraw

BA2Y
S

Button head screw

Differential caso

BA24
3.5x26m

Cenfer drive shalt (iront)

R TR o el g

Frant shock tower

@ Attaching front arms

BA1S w2

Inn=r hinge pin

A

BA17 =2

5 60f Turn-buckle shaft

BA21 w4
7 Ball callar

Emﬂwnnmunmm
BAZ3 x2

A 16m Cap screw

BA32 2
412 Grub scrow

BA34 g

3mn Lock nut

BA3S «z2
4mm Washer

T TTBAIS

84067 1/8 RCE TRFSM1X 1064547}



i @ BB2 'a‘l—:?? L ._I.l‘ -‘:;
[ L

|
0 Front uprights EB?
[f:m] .i-'l-;_n_"h‘-ul
'|

BA-I D d i s £, b | STBBI'II'«E knuckis E'E‘_II|I EA‘IE E-Eéﬁ
16B0 Ball basring fRy = & iright) i 17m 4xam |
| BB15 |
) BB .
. ) @ Stearing knuckle
|_ / {left) ,.rﬂ |
BB15 : |
BA12 w2 A%l
1770 Wheel hub BA14
Drrive Ehaft

BA19 x2 BA33  BA19

4 dqm 261

26170 Shaft

BBE =2

Sieering knuckle collar

'
BE11 Musk apply. - BBl a

rﬁ|
== %

A= 10rm crho ] A 10 e
BET =2 ok / \
e Ball st [ e
BB11 x4 F2 -
A4x10em L ET o -
Bution haad screw s

BB15 =z —F1

B

Countersunk sorow

BA33 2 _BB11 “"r';'a?;f“‘ BB11 -
4= dmm Grub sorew 4 10me '_j 410

BBS =«
3% 34.8mm Shaft

Front upright ¢ R

(s

BAZE «z

3w 25m Cap scrow

BB12 ~4
dxBm
Button haad scraw ‘

BB13 2
2. 5% 8
Butlan hesd screw

" o
Stabilizers S (=) “Rear: 1._‘
BA34 <2 @ Eeer -9 Q_ s . BB17

Irst Lock nut == 3 *

{Frantl EH wEn @ ? % @ Fxdar

Front stabilizar rod

BB5 f_['"-*-h,..

G Ball end

BBE8 =
Gor Ball collar o
@ Rear stabilizer rod

BB17 =4 BBS 2

3 3om Grub Sorew G

7 B4DET 1/B RCE TRFE01X [11054547)



316 Cap screw

= BE10 ==
I—-|I'R|H.I'le 25581 Cap scrow

BE16 x4
E:l' Axamn Grub soraw

T ¥ = ]
-2
PARTSBAG C

METAL

|
@E
—

BCE »a
Radio tray post

BCY
Radio tray post (short)

BC10 =2

Staaring post

BC23 «z
4:12m
Countersunk Serie

BC25 1
3¥12mm
Countorsunk Scro

BB15 =w
3 dnmm
Countarsunk Seraw

Ty |

@ Attaching stabilizers

“Front:

BAZ23

Rear stabilizar

B4067 1/8 ROE TRFED X (11054547)



0 o
BC1S s

Engine mount plite

BC23 x¢
4x12m
Countersunk scraw

BC26 =2
3:10m
Countersunk Serew

BC29 x4
Arm Logk nut

‘ @ Attaching engine mount plate

C.% T, _:L
8023 %%

QX 1Em

@

BAJZ x2

Dift, gear 20T

BAG w2
Diff. gaar 10T

BAID =2
1680 Ball bearing

|] 1__I& n BA1E »2
Dirt, shatt
BA20 x2
r:| 2. Ex13.8mm Shatt

BCT =2

Center drive cup

BC13 =2

Brake rolor

BA30 =a
Ix16my
Countersunk scraw

BA3Z x4

Axdrm Grub sorow

@ | BA3T x4

Ax0.2nr Shim
© BAGE x2
Brm Q-ring

Center differential gear

By
ekt ]

Ditt, housing
BA3Y

"4 0.2

@ BA18

Fill 3110 273
with differential

il

84067 148 RGE TAFBO1X (11054547}



BC4 =4

Brakn caliper {siver]

T

BCSH x4
Brake pad (blus)

E’_ IR |
BC22 xa

33070 Cap scraw

SBXBELS x4

Countersunk scrow

T BGC27 x4 |
3%13.7rr Brake scraw

IZ%D

BC3 =

Brako arm

s BC18 <1
el £ s 3% 18an

Turn-buckle shaft

BC19
— 2% 10nn Shaft

7 BC20
Gan Ball :ninnntur

o BB1T w2

A 3mm Grub Bcraw

BA34 w2

Inm Lock nut

@ Brake caliper

* Glue brake pacds to
brake calipers.

BA0E7 1/B RGE TRFEDX (11054547




A 28en Cap scraw

BC23 x¢
A4x12m
Countersunk scraw

bmnmmm BC24 w1
318

Countersunk scraw

BC25 «
3x12m
Countersunk screw

BA34 w3
3rn Lock nut

BC11 =1

Serva saver adjusier

BC12 «1 -

Servo saver wbs

@ Attaching bulkheads

Caution sticker O .

3=

BC24

AX1Bm

©-
BC14

Ackarman plata

BC16 =

Servo saver spring

T =

=
O

BCAT =2
4610 Tum-buckle shaf

BCE xa
1060 Ball hearing

BC20 «1

B Ball connector

BAZT w2
Trm Ball collar

BC21 «z

Stesring bushing collars

BC24
B Mo

©

Countersunk screw

BC28 2
3 9.8rm
Sieering bushing bolt

BA34 «3
A Lock nui

BA3E 2

1350.2p Shim

BA34.

_ Fear bulkhead
" +Loosen the suspensian maunt
screw to attach rear bulkhead.

Front bulkhaad

@ Steering linkage B

150,27

% —BC20 BA3G- .
|

| 40nn

BCB ?'_

1060 "“@

— |

BCG

BA34

-BC28

Sx8.8am

BCAY

4xEm

- BGC14
Frhlate direction,

~-BG21

% Make 2.

B4DET 1/6 RCE TRFBIX [1054547)




@ Attaching
steering linkage

Steering linkage

P tmmmssen BC24

Countersunk scraw

! il BC25
’]W Siem

Countersunk Scriw

BA34 «3

J3m Loxck nut

—

X

BA27

3x10m

BD'I Wz

Rear damper bady

BDE =2

Rear damper shafl

BO7Y xz

Pro-load adjuster

18rm D-ring

BO11 =a

3.6em Silicone O-ring

[{:I] SB'_? EauliQ il ﬂg BC24
(e

I 183w
BD12 x2
EwEom Cop sorow
@ Rear damper
@ BD14 2 *Make 2. B
2 Spring washer WrDisassambla. e

BDS

*Kit-standard damper all (7400).

| RED # 200
so[sgfz? ORANGE # Eﬂﬂ_
yELLDw & 400 |

GREEN # 500
MEDALIM SET
163444) BLUE # 600
PurrLE & F00 .
FINK, # 800 W Be carcful
HARD SET E # nat to damage

(62445) damper shaft,

uekTeLee #1000

12 BAGET 1/8 RCE TRFBOX {11054547)



Front damper

#Make 2. BD2

R T R T
S e s
i ey e L E

BD2 xz

Frenl damper Body

BDS 2

Front damper shafl

BD7 =z

Pra-load adjuster

* Disassemble. -

®3

% Be careful
not fo damage
damper shaft.

BDE8 xz
18mn O-ring @ Damperoil  Make 2 of each frontfrear dampor.
. I l
BD11 e 1 Pull dawn pisten and pour o3l

2. Pull down piston, attach dia-
phragm and abaorh oil overflow

with tissue paper.

_ BD10
\j

into cylinder. Remove arr bubblaes
by slowly moving piston up and
dawn.

9 !

3.5mm Silicona J-ring
BESB «;

Grm Ball collar

BD12 =2
2xEnT Gap sorew

=
©

Demper oil

BOD14 =2

2 Spring washer

*Mova
slowly,

ﬁi BD10 xa

Diaphragm

Tissus papar

I

3. Tighten cylinder cap.

— Cylindercap |

=
|
@=: S @ Damper assembly
BD3 «z2 BD4 =z
Rear apring Frant epring {Rear:
+*Make 2.

X1 & Compress spring to attach X1,

St

- b —

-BD9
Damper boot

*Cut off.

84067 1/8 RCE TAFS0TX (11054547



Parts marked &

kil

316 Cap screw

BA34:a

dne Lock nut

BD13x4

Arm Washer

are not included in

281 i s

BAZ25 xa
315m
Bution head scrow

BAZT w2
Ax10m
Buttzn head screw

BC26 x4
3x10m
Countersunk scraw

BA34 4

3 Lock nut

BO13 x4
dam Washar

*Serve attachment position
and/ar thrattle linkage instal-
lation may need to be
changed depending on the
servo and engine you use.
Ensure smooth movement of
throttle linkage when install-

©

BA3S w2

At Washer

*hdjust the steering servo position
with é4mm washers if it comes into
contact with the chassis.

BA35

@ Attaching dampers X4
~

iRear’  Reardamper

BD1Z2 BA34

Fronl damper

@ Attaching sarvos BA2S w==—""_ -‘E]_‘E
pam o

- 53

Ixioma
_ _MiServo

- k

reiimgane grommat ikl
53 grammet

HEBteering
EThratile sefvo gk

©Sern et
grommet - gmmnﬁr

*Pass the 5
cables,

Sarvao plate

S == BC26

7 3% 10m

B40E7 1/8 RCE TRFBOTX (11054547)



Mechaniam box

{3 Straight type receiver battery!
*Remove M1 when attaching re-

coiver batiery 1o the location shown
below,

15 BADG7 /8 RCE TRFE0TA (11054547}




@ Throttle linkage c1 | | HeCut o,
BEL BE15 “e - R
m E:ﬁ Enkage spring - e EEQ ca‘hs’teering S8V hum"g.
Bo #*To ensure smaoth movement of
Wﬂw BEZ =1 BE7 linkage reds, do not overtighten ™~ —
! Thmr:lthiinknmspfhg drn 2mm lock nuts [BE1S)
[lang |
c ] 4:8prva harn -
BE4 x4 i

Eraka linkage rod (B0mm)

BES x1
Thrattie finkage ¢rank rod
{1

&8 BB17

BEG =1
3= 38mn
Turn-buckle shaft

BE3 xz
Rod stopper

BE7 =1
4m Adjustar

BES 1
Plastic pipe {33nT)

BC20 x4

&rn Ball conneciar

BE14 «z

23 10mm Cap seraw

BB1T =2

3= Grub scraw

BA34 x4

3pm Lock nut

BE15 x2

2m Lock nut

Rod stoppar

EB17 =1

53em Grub screw

s 3% 3

co : 8-
A

BE1 @

BEZ

3x3m

2 Extend
transrmitter
antennd,

3 Install recalver
BatEery.

£ Extend receiver antanna,

* Swilch on
transmittar,

17 Trims &t
nawtral,

sarva,

R/C sysiem.

chack serve movement,

i Install fransmitter
battery,

™ Thratile linkage

T Switeh on
receiver,

8 Switch transmittar
to reverse for throttle

"% Operate fransmitter and

RADIO CHECK USING R/C UNIT
*Make sure the servo is in neutral prior 1o assembly.

EBarvn Soraw Stoering sorve harm

T Servo it nautral
position.

16

4067 158 AGE TAFI0LX (110549547



BE11 =2

Tank bushing

BE1Z x4
Querflow tubo

BE13 =2
3mn O-ring

Butlon head screw

BB12 2
3 8mm
Bution head serew

TAMIYA

BF2 x4
Emging rnount (iett)

BF7 =1
Rilot nut

BFE 1
Clutch sallet

" BF12 4
Flywhesal

BF15 x4

310 Cap screw

BF16 x4
3am Spring washer

@ Attaching fuel tank

diFual fifter - Hrinstall 1061 Fuel Filter L (sobd separately)
v 1o the fuel pipe 1o prevent unstable enging

rotation or piston seizing due to sand or
cust in the fuel tank.

Fuel tank

BA25

Ax18mm

BFY =

*Fully screw in.

17 BADET 1/6 RCE TRFBO1X [11054547)



@ Attaching engine parts

@_ BFduz & -
A 1050 Ball bearing

& Engine

BF6 x1
3mm Head washer
BFD x3
@ Clubeh shos
e
/ﬁ@/ BF10 xa
Clutch spring

— \BF11
Cluteh bel
14T l
]
= BF15 =4
E]IW Ae10nm Cap Sorow
O | BF18 = _ !
§x20=0.2m Shim | g atpach BFI0 (clutch spring) into the
grosve of BET (pilot nut),
o 5= a0
5 kil FUse shims (BF19 - BF24) for Gx0.2m A AN
HAd|ustment shims clearance adjustment. BF11 /I"’?I .
*BF23 o YT T
N Rz s50.27m 3 %@
| &% 10015 Washer BF& <
arn
© BF19 «1 \ 53200, 2rm
&+ 0.170 Shim

5% BF15

© BF20 x1 Vo axiom
5%0.2m Shim

© BF21 x1
HLHrm R @ Maunting engine
BF22 =1

@ | 3% 0.77m Shim &

@[ BF23 =1
330,27 Shim

Ol s

% Loosen BF14 to properly position
pinion gear. Allow clearance for
gears te run smoathly,

Caution sticker |

" Caution sticker ‘E

= ey BF 14 xa
o, P 4390 Flange cap serew . e wrench (3.0m)

18 84087 1/8 RCE TRFRGX (11054547)



@ Attaching muffler

LA cleaner’

Air cleaner parts bag

BF3 1
Mutiler mount rod

' BF5 x1
J Q | Muffier mount

BBE15 x1
IxEmM
Countersunk scraw

m BE1Y =1

A 3rn Gruly Scrow

*Secure gir cleaner pipe to enging
with nylon band.

CET SN

BF13 2
12mn Whesl nut

Air cleaner fitter
*Lighily rub filles with
air filter il (sguecze :
sponge and absorb any
axncess ol with a tissue),

S:Mutilar

BB15 &7

w*acjust muffler mount rod to attach G
axgem Vo

the muffler you use, Cut off any
sactions of the side guard that come
into contact with the mufiler.

Fuel pipe-— —
Silizome tube [330m0)

Pressure pipe
Silicane lube (150mm|

* Use G5 far handling
(helding) silicone tube.

@ Attaching front wheels

#Wheel & Tire BF13

12m

— i Whesal & Tire

19 BADET 1/B AGE TRFEO1X {11054547)



(Trimming’

20 BADET 1/8 ACE TRFBO1X (19054547)




TAMIYA

i Preparing body for painting?

*'Wash the body thoroughly with
detergent in order to remove any
ail, then rinse well and allow to air
dry.

&

Paint body from inside using poly-
carbonate paints.

5lickersy

1:Cut out each sticker from stick-
ar sheet in numbered ordar allow-
ing a slight border. Peel off sur-
rounding border.

‘Z1Peal away the lining slightly and
place the sticker in position on
the body,

A Remove the lining slowly. Be
careful not to move the sticker out
of position and not to leave air
bubbles under the sticker.

BG1 x4
3 6mm Button head screw
SAR4212
TAMIMNA COLOR CATALDGUE |

TAMIVACOLOR - If

Palycarbonate paints

S = o | @ Painting and markings

‘ ‘ Paint body and attach

+After paint has cured, remove protective
coating prior to adding stickers.

stickers as you like.

Masking seal A

“ Masking seal B

‘How to paint?

*Mask off window areas using masking
" slickers.

*Paint from inside using polycarbonate
= paints.

*After paint has cured, remove protective
coating prior ta adding stickers.

@ Attaching mudguard

*Bend symmetrically,

a1 84067 1/ AGE TAFA0TX (11054547



G () ...

BB12 «1

Attach aluminum glass tape to areas on the
surface of the body that are near the muifier,

* To graatly enhance the evarall performance of your
car, [t s necessary to tune the vehicle to the track (and
its surface conditions) on which you will be racing.
Make adjustrmeants referring to the instruction manual,
keeping in mind that "balance" is the key word.,

d*HII.I'II'Ill'In on a sandy nrﬁ:
“dusty area may cause m
SBRAKE ADJUSTMENTS functian of A/C equipment
Brake may require adjustment after running. If adjustmaont is : i
inaffactive or brake parts are wom out, replace brake pads and
brake rators.

unstabls

rolation or piston

dua to sand or dust in

| @TOE-IN AND TOE-OUT @CAMBER ANGLE

Adjusting the car fo loe-in 2 file, by pointing the wheels Whsle taking the comers, the car &5 forced 10 go oubwards, The area
inwards. prowides the car with good staight running and of contact on gach tire is determined by the camber angie, and thorefore the traction of
moderats steenng characteristics. Toe-out, wiech point the the tires can be made grester or lesser by adustment of camber angle. To ncrease
wheels cutwards, sharp and crisp steening. Take care not traction during comering, adfrst camber angle o negative, and 10 réducs tracton, adasst

to overdo. Bagin with a ktthe 100-in and work from there. 16 poteve combar.

drAdjus! rod lengin by rotating adpester,

7 whdjust rod langth by rotating adjuster,

29 B4067 1/0 RCE TRFGHTX (11064847}




TAMIYA

CAUTIONS TO OBSERVE WHEN OPERAT-
ING R/C MODELS

To avold serious personal injury andfor
property damage, cperate all remote con-
trolled models in a responsible manner as
outlined below. Operate in @ wide open
space that will not inconvenience others.
@Never run R/C modals near people or ani-
lT‘;-EI'E.. nor use people or animals as obsia-
cles.

@Never run R/C models on streets or high-
ways, as it could cause a serious traffic ac-
cident.

®Avoid running R/C models in restricted,
confined or crowded areas to prevent
damage 1o properly and/or personal injury.
@Be aware of your envircnment. Do not op-
erate your model in an area where noise
might disturb others.

@Make sure that no one olse is using the
same frequency at the same time, whether it
iz driving, flying or sailing. as it can cause
loss of controld of the AT models, resulting
in serious accidents.

0 6 B8 A

INSPECTION BEFORE OPERATION
“ Make sure that screws & nuts are prop-
erly secured/tightaned,
Make sura that battarios for transmitter
and receiver are frosh. Flat batteries
can cause model 1o run out of control,
Adjust steering servo and trim so that
the model runs straight with transmitier
in neutral.
Double check throttle valve for idle
{neutral position). Improper adjustment
can result in an cut of control model.
Double check neadle valve for comect
setting. Engine may nol start when
n=edle valve s nol proparly sel.
[a Make certain that air cleanser and muf-
fler are clean and propery instalied.
Nevaer run without these components a= it
can damage model,
7 Make certain that tubsng/pipes are not
clogged or cracked. as it can cause
leaks and engine failure.

El.l.ppwgmmmgﬂmbemﬂ:.

HEAT, FIRE AND FUEL SAFETY

*Use only approved glow engine fuels.
Glow fuels are extremely flammable. Do not
drink or inhale fumes. Avold eye & skin con-
fact. Use only in & well ventilated area. Keep
away from heal and open flame. Keap away
from children. Improper use of glow fuels
can result in serious injury andf/or property
damage.

MAINTENANGE AFTER RUNNING
*Vehicle components such as the engine,
mufiier, etc. become extremely hot during
use and can cause bumns if touched. Allow
fo cool before cleaning and maintenance.
@R=move fusl from fuel tlank and silicone
tube after use,

mOUBLESHOOTING GUIDE wBetore sending your RC moded in for repar, check if agaen wiing The below diagram.
PROBLEM CAUSE REMEDY
ENGINE DOES NOT START @Emoty fusi tank. Throttle valve aot @FE fusl tank with ghow fuel and prime throttie valve.

@Replace with new el i rezaler Dattery.
@Tezc plug andior desd giow plug heater battery " v —

n @ Ciooo=c fusl fiter, muffier or air cleanes = A

B o e - ;.f @Remove plug and dischange fuel. Check plug Speration
e, -:__‘5?_;;‘!5: = @Cver choked fover primedi. Cylinder flooded wim fusl conmect to 3 fresh battery and check for  bright orange glow).
e ey - - o

s ;_'}ﬁ‘_ i qf ’ @ En theottie vakhes 20pstment. @5et needia vaive and idle 1o standard posilion,

s TE :
_.:- t - - —
-
BCiooged fuel Giter, merifier or air claéanes. @Clean or replace.
- @ Cver heat @ Thoroughly cool engine and close needie wvalve 1/8 tum.

ENGINE STALLS |
@Bad throttle vake adjustmant. | adjurst using nesdie valve
@FPressure and fuel pipes are not installed proporly. @ Froperty install pipes.

| @Weak batteries in transmitter and receiver. @nstall fresh batteries,

BAD CONTROL @ Transmitter and receiver antenna nat fully extended. @Fully axtend antennas.

@ Bad serva linkage adjustmant, @ &djust with servo in nautral,

23 ] GI0BT 1/B ROE TRFBOX (11064647)



PARTS BREAKDOWN

PARTS CODE
QAparts (Al ~ AB) =rersrrersrranrianaas 19004251
@ Cparts (Gl ~ C11) =werrerenens 19004252
@ Dparts (D1 &D2) +---vvrvveees - 19004253
@ Eparts (E1 ~ E7) ==reeereeses 19004254
@Fparts (F1&F2) ++-+ easduaas 18004255
.GpartstGﬂ ................. 15004241
.Hm{“‘l_'m) ......... '1%‘}4235
@ J parts (J1 &J2) -+ 19114048
@ K parts (K1 & K2) 19114060
@Lparts (L1 - LG) seeeerees 19114050
@ M parts (M1 ~ M8) = ------rr-=- 19114051
@ N parts (N1 ~ NG «vvevnveenens 19114061
.Pparts(P1 BPZ) rreeananas wan 19114062
@ Rparis (R1&R2) vverrreeeens 19114063
@ S parts (81 = Sa4) «xeevareaneen 19114084
@ Tparts (T1 = T3) coeeeereenees 19224033
@ X parts (X1 = Xd) «oorevreanees 19224030
@ Y parts (Y1 ~ Y5) oeervncineen 18224031
@ Chassis «=eeeerrerrrriean 19400967
@ Fuel tank -« -creeerreneeeen 19400952
[] Body «rrerrsrrrassnnanansnnire e, 19334130

@ Wing ++erereenrerannarssasaniiiaianas 19334126

@ Antenna pipe -+ rserrreerrsenrraannaas 16094007

@ METAL PARTS BAG A
Rear shock tower = -==--==--==ssesscaees 19400960
BA1. Ringgear ~--------s-mscessenenes 19400964
BA2. Piniongear -----+--=-=s=s==ss-ssn 19400965
BA3. Diff. gear 20T e-scevevroerccances 19404943
BA4A. Diff. gear 10T =--+----=c--eemnees 19404943
BAS5. Upper shock mount -+« 19404949
BAS. Wing brace -- - 19404961
BA7. Diff. drive cup 19404963
BAB. Diff. gasket »-------c--e-cneecnaa. 19404970
BAS. Rear susp. blogk ------ecneeceans 18404929
BA10. 1680 Ball bearing «++«++scveeeees 19805549
BA11, Diff, case ring »++ssrrrerrennrees 19404995
BA12. 170m Wheel hub «--s-=sesnsecaaes 19400963
BA13. Center drive shaft (rear) ===+~ 19400851
BA14. Drive shaft »»»=s-s2rscscncsnsncs 19400949
BA15. Inner hinge pin ««««srvreaeaaaans 19404946
BA16, Quter hinge pin (rear) »»errreverees 19404848
BA17. 5X50mm Turn-buckle shaft «=«+»+-- 19404964
BA‘] B, DIff. shaft crrerrmrrereerieananas 19404943

BA19. 26> 17m Shaft ---«=-=xssesssenes
BA20. 2.6X13.8am Shaft -
BA21. 7Tmn Ball collar ----+-
BA22. 3X25mm Cap screw **
BAZ23. 3X18am Cap SCrew +=--=s==+===sss
BA24. 3.5X25m Button head screw -+ -+
BA25. 3X15m Button head screw +«--+--
BA26. 3X12mm Button head screw =+«
BAZ27. 3X10m Button head screw ===+~
BAZ28. 3.5X25m Countersunk screw
BA29. 3.5X12m Countersunk screw **

BA30. 3X15m Countersunk screw - - .
BA31. 5X5mm Grub screw ==-===sss=ss2+
BA32. 4X12mm Grub screw ««»sseerveonee
BA33. 4X4mm Grub screw «+ v veaeenes 10804204
BA34. 3mm Lock nut =«scevsersersnannaes 18504364
BA35. 4mm Washer ---=ssrsesrsrsenacens 18804270
BA36, 13X0.20m Shim «==renssrosnennes 19404976
BA37. 4X0.2mm Shirm ««verrerrrrerrenees 53586
BA38, Bmm O-ring *+++** e T 19400785
@ METAL PARTS BAG B
Front shock tower ==«eserrersrserranes 18400959

84067 1/8 RGCE TRFBO1X (11054547)



TAMIYA

Rear shock tower

#Wheel & Tire

BG1. T

Mudguard

SO

¢{Rear damper})
BD1,—._ 1

A
BD10.~
BD12.—-- 3
BDH.;é@
Yi-——

BD6.

e | S———

#Wheel & Tire

Rear stabilizer rod «+s+sssrmssmnrnnnans 19400970
Front stabilizer rod «+-+-v==------ ---- 18400963
BB1. Steering knuckle (leff) <----- -+ -« 18400956
BB2. Steering knuckle (right) = ---- --++ 15400957
BB3. Front susp. block ===--* - 10404928
BB4. Center drive shaft {front) 19400850
BB5. €émBallend »+verevsee- - 19804369
BB6. Steering knuckle collar ----- -- -+ 18404045
BB7. 7mm Balinut ---neeeceeeens -- -~ 19404042
BBS. 6omBallcollar =++++ssssene- ---- 19804329
BBS. 3X34.8mm Shaft «----------- 19400955
BB10. 2.5%8m Cap screw ««------ 19400770
BB11. 4X10m Button head screw - ++-++ - 19400780
BB12. 3X8am Button head screw *++-+++- 19400776
BB13. 2.6X6mm Button head screw =--+-- 19400972

BB14. 3.5X16mm Countersunk screw ===~ 19400787
BB1S5. 3X8mm Countersunk screw
BB16. 3X4mn Grub screw === ------
BB17, 3X3mm Grub screw <« --«--+
BAS. Upper shock mount +«r»+ve+
BA10. 1680 Ball bearing *++=++»+** LFes
BA12.17mn Wheel hub ++ssresenscenrees

BA14. Drive shaft ===ssr==ss=ssrsmsssnss
BA1S5. Inner hinge pin
BA17. 5X50m Turn-buckle shaft ++++++++ 19404964
BA19. 2.6X17mm Shaft i

BA21. 7ma Ball collar --++~ - 19404940
BA22. 3X25an Cap screw 19400774
BA23. 3X18mm Cap screw === ===-+=* 19400773
BA24. 3 5% 25 Bution head screw + 19400789
BA27. 3X10m Button head screw -~~---- 19400777
BA31. 5X5m Grub screw * -+ === v
BA32. 4X12me Grub screw --
BA33. 4X4m Grub screw -+-
BA34. 3am Lock nut --==+==* CErY
BA35. 451 Washer - -rrrssresrensssnsas

® METAL PARTSBAGC
Front upper deck ===-=====rrerrerirnes
Center diff. upperdeck ----+ .
BC1. Spurgear-------+*** =+ 19400966
BC2. Brake cam -==-s=+++» v+ 19404937
BC3. Brakearm s+serrrrer +++ 19404979
BC4. Brake caliper (silver) * +++ 18404972
BCS5. Brake pad (blug) r==x+»-- +eeer 18400948

BCE. 1060 Ball bearing «+++*«-====--- 53270
BC7. Centerdrivecup *=**«===-=-====-- 13404962
BCS. Radio tray post - »=s=-ssersssaccas 19404336
BCY9. Radio fray post (short) -=--==r-- 19400961
BC10. Sieering post +«+-+reererecceee- 194048338
BC11. Servo saver adjuster 15404838

EC14. Ackerman plate - 19400968
BC15. Engine mount plate ««+-=-sssxcee- 19404973
BC16. Servo saver spring ===+ ====srreses 19404984
BC17. 4X61mm Tumn-buckle shaft <+« 19400954
BC18. 3x18m Turn-buckle shaft -« ------ 19400796
BC19. 2X10mm Shaft »=+-esreeerseannaas 50504
BGC20. 61m Ball connector ===+ === xxsssss 18404841
BC21. Steering bushing collar ++-++sess» 19400962
BC22. 3X30mm Cap Screw =--=+sssreeess 10400775
BC23. 4X12mm Countersunk screw *-«++- 194007391
BC24. 3x18mm Countersunk screw +-+- - 19400785
BC25. 3x12mm Countersunk screw «----- 19400783
BC26. 3X10mm Countersunk screw *+«-++ 19400782

BC27. 3X13.7mm Brake screw «++«+++++++ 19404996

25

84067 1/8 RCE TRF801X (11054547)



Py BE15. s=Servo horn
& B BBI17- -
mhﬁéx&:‘ BA2S. BB___AE',%_"_B ?/:F BE2. BB17.
., 8 ] Front upper deck o 7
s¥ o Bap s ] W@ =
K se1. BN ~
- BEW4. C9 | T=2g

Antenna pipe
N

{]

Double-sided
tape 4
P #Receiver battary |

s —BBI7.

BC28, 3%9.8mn Steering bushing bolt -~ - - 19400953 BD2. Front damper body ===«+««x+t+ ++ 19404920 BE4. Brake linkage rod (80ma) «==---x-e 18404987
BC29. 4mm Lock nut =« ==----+ Sl oy 19400975 BD3. Rearspring *++ 1 frmsmmaereceeses 19400897 BES, Throttie linkage crank rod (61mm) - - - - 19400871
BA3. Diff. gear 20T -- sreeseeeeees 18404943 BD4. Frontspring +trrrerrerrereriecnns 19400986 BEG. 3X38mm Turn-buckle shaft ++»= e+ 12520033
BA4. DIff. gear 10T «recerevrrennnr freer 19404943 BDS5. Front damper shaft <+ ++ 18404022 BE7. 4mm Adjuster »eeserrerreee £+ 10445563
BAB. Diff. gasket «rreverrrrieniiina 19404970 BD&. Rear damper shaft ----+ ++ 18404923 BEB. Mount screw *++v ++ 19805886
BA10. 1680 Ball bearing *»++++=rrrerree 19805549 BD7. Pre-load adjuster «=«===--sreees ++ 19404924 BE9. Plastic pipe (33mm) - * 16094008
BA18. Diff. shaft ==--==r=rsves srassanans 19404943 BD&. 18mm Q'!“IFI‘B AessssErsnasanaannEan 19404924 BE10. Switch boot «++=sssvers + 19404990
BA20. 2.6%13.80m Shaft «--==svss trress 10404943 BDY. Damperbogt »+orreesssennneenns 19404992 BE11. Tank bushing ==++===-+===-- -+ 19404993
BAZ21. 7mm Ball collar «----=-=csssrrreas 19404940 BD10. Diaphragm =-===r=s===ssrsssases 19404094 BE12. Overflow tubg =+=»+»==--2-- ==+ 19404991
BA22. 3X25mm Cap screw *+++=-s=rrrrve 19400774 BD11. 3.5m Silicone O-ring ===+ 19404889 BE13. 3mm O-fing - === rerrrronc- -+« 109805240
BA26. 3X12mm Button head screw ««----- 18400778 BD12. 2X6sm Cap screw =«--=---======- 19400763 BE14. 2X10am Cap screw == ---+---=*++++ 19805632
BAZ7. 3x10me Button head screw ===++-- 19400777 BD13. 3ms Washer = +--+----sscvsouceses 50586 BE15. 2mm Lock nut ==s=ss=-===-- 19805889
BA30. 3X15m Countersunk screw *-*--* 18400784 BD14. 2m Spring washer - ----=--«sscne- 19400734 BE16. 2mn Washer «-==rs2re2ve- « 19805758
BAS33. 4X4m Grub screw +r-rcreereenes 19804204 BAZ3 3X18m Cap Screw === ---=--===s2" 19400773 BE17. Snap pin (large) =+-+----- 50197
BA3S. 3mmLocknut »=-rsresssrassannns 19804364 BA34. 3mm Lock nut seserrerarssstaaniaas 10804354 BE18. 6mm Snap pin ***rerrereeren -~ 10805702
BA35. 13X0.280 Shim == -«xseeeeseenees 19404976 BBS. Sam Ball collar +++ - - sseessasases 19804329 BA25. 3X15mm Button head screw ------- 18400779
BA37. 4%0.2mm Shim ---=«sssess2s it 53586 @ METAL PARTS BAGE BA27. 3X10am Button head screw - 19400777
BA38. 6mm O-ring ---------scstersareans 19400795 Servo plate «--==ss-ssurrmmnaaees +s+1s 19400047 BA34. 3mm Lock nut ==sssssssesnes + 18804364
BB15. 3% 8mm Countersunk scraw ««+++++ 19400781 Double-sided tape (20X40mm) ==« -=++++++ BA35. 4mm Washer «--:-rrsernases 18804370
BB17. 3X3mm Grub screw «« socsrassenes 50576 BE1. Brake linkage spring (short) =+ «-+* BB12. 3X8mm Button head screw -- 18400776
@ METAL PARTS BAG D BEZ. Throttle linkage spring (long) «++«++* BB17. 3X3mm Grub screw «+ ===~ e 50576
BD1. Rear damper body «++** LARRERETRT 19404921 BE3. Rod stopper »srsreerrrreriee v 19804221 BC20. 6mm Ball connectar +vevereereeeses 19404941

26 84067 1/8 RCE TRFBO1X (11054547)



y %
Silicone tube (

_ /./%..--ca BS.

{Differential gear}

EA‘E 0

\= M8
BC26. 3x10mm Countersunk screw === +++ 19400782 BF18, 5X20X0.2mm Shim ««orrrerreacass 18404974 Alr cleaner oil *+rerereerrrnsnrariiaaaes
BD12, 2X6mm Cap screw r-rreveeres +e 0 10400769 BF19, 5X0.1mm Shim 53587 GIBABE +~es s tirariassainssanadassess
BD13. 3mm Washer -----++ . 50586 BF20. 5x0.2mm Shim - 53587 Differential oil (#5000) -
@® METAL PARTS BAGF BF21. 5X0.3mm Shim - 53587 Damper oil (#400) -+ -+
Silicone tube (500mm) 19404998 BF22. 3%0.1an Shim - 53585 Gel type thread lock
BF1. Engine mount fright) == === ===xxsees 19400958 BF23, 3x0.2an Shim 53585 Nylon band «+ssseseenrssssanenas
BF2. Engine mount (ieﬂ} --------------- 19400858 BF24, 3X0.3mn Shim 53585 STICKER BAG
BF3. Muffler mount rod ===+s=sssssress 19404882 BB15. 3X8m Countersunk screw 19400781 Body sticker =« --<c-csesesrsneancancnaas
BF4. 1050 Ball bearing =+« ==rs=ss=rsns 19404993 BB17. 3%3m Grub screw 50576 Masking sticker =======sssssseees
BF5. Muffler mount === -==--rsssssseees 19404935 @ METAL PARTS BAG G Caution sticker ===========-rseees
BFE. 308 Head washer -------rseerenes 19404957 Velcro tape (20XS0mR) == +«seevseneessan 19400377 Aluminum glass tape (50X 70gm) ««r+ree- 53351
BF7. Pilotnut ----------sceeree ETTTREE 19404958 BG1. 3X6as Button head screw ===+===- 19400373
BF8. Clutch collet ---=-sserrrrrsssanass 19404959 BG2. Wingwasher »»=+r==rsrrassarrane 19805631
BFS. Clutchshog +--+ssssssrssrssccans 19404960 BG3. ?DSnappin .................... 50956
BF10. Clutch spring ==-=--==--rrssseeses 19404983 BA34. 3am Lock nut -------ver traaasaas 19804364
BF11. Clutch bell === ---=--==+trseacenans 84039 BB12. 3X8m Button head screw ===++--- 19400776
BF12. Fiywheel -------- seeesereens 19404859 BC25. 3X120m Countersunk screw ===+ 13900785 AFTER MARKET SERVICE
BF13. 120m Wheel nut ---+-+++ seeeseese s 19404950 ® TOOL BAG When t parts, please take or
BF14. 4X10mm Flange cap screw ==+« = +- 19400793 Hex wrench (3.0mm) ==rreesrsrermssranss 12930058 m rtéclls cfg:nbt: your i Tamiya dealer :3 mmhpm
BF15. 3X10mm Cap scraw Box wrench »+essreerressssarsaiisanss 10404997 correc pplied
BF16. 3m Spring washer - Air cleaner parts bag - 41083 :ﬁ" ‘h:f mm availability and price are subject to
BF17. 5X10X1mm Washer - Air cleaner filter -« « =« terresesresranan 41064 g

84067 1/8 RCE TRF801X (11054547)



PARTS x1

PARTS x2
@ 18004252 @ PARTS %3 ™
19004241 f
1@ 2© 4 s@ 7© a@ |
L T NS 7 L T

pe

_—

3 UE

e

19004235

PARTS x1
19114050

‘i!i'mms X1 s
18114051 @ : St

'? @_5

PARTS x1
19114063

e = 1 - =
- = | .
7 | if 3 ;

PARTS x1 f ‘ . ) G i - .

18114061 | J
! I ) )% - L Body sticker ««ooveeie X

— Z, 19400978

‘ | o PARTS %2 Masking sticker «+««++X1

19224031 18400978

Caution sticker «-«-+«+ %1

Aluminum glass tape X1
(50X70mm) 53351

Antenna pipe -------X1
16094067

28 B4067 1/8 RCE TRFB01X (11054547)



ST

m
BA3xs | [ )
Diff. gear 20T | |
19404943 \ \

v\ /

e |

Rear shock tower + x1

19400960
—
| I BA15 x2
et Inner hinge pin
BAS5 2 18404946
Upper shock mount 1
19404349 []— [l BA16 x2
[k A ! Quter hinge pin (rear)
19404948
1 T e [T e
1 !I!.llluI-'-:'.[|'|'|I'|_I,|| ||J||'Ii|I'||\|!|l|I||;|.I~||' " BA26 xa
BAG x2 BA17 3X12mn Button head screw
Wing brace x2 19400778
19404961 5X50mm Turn-buckle shaft :
19404964 T
BA27 xs
E LT —I] BA18 x4 - 3x10mm Button head screw
BA1 x2 \ ' Diff. shaft 18400777
Ring gear N 18404843
19400854 | e BA1O
BA7 xa — x2
BA2 x2 Diff. drive cup ‘IB?t;Ig ;ng i 2.6X17mm Shaft 3.5%25mm Countersunk screw
Pinion gear 19404963 158055 f; earning 19404952 19400738
19400965 t BA20 x4

* Extra screws and nuts are included. Use them as spares.

2.6X13.6mm Shaft
19404943

BA21 x4

7mm Ball collar
19404940

N BA31 x1
e Gl ”m 5 5mm Grub screw
mm Cap serew 19808050
BA4 xa BA11 x2 19400774 .
Diff. gear 10T BAS8 %2 Diff. case ring %2
19404943 Diff. gasket 13404395 BA23 o 4X12mm Grub screw
19404970 3x18mm Cap screw 19400792
19400773 BA33 xa
(T A
|\1|r.l'.l'.|'I'u".".l'-".I'.u".l..I'.I'.J'.ul'.l.l'Jﬁ BA24 w» jggg;ngfrub screw
3.5 25mm Button head screw
| O = 19400789 BA34 xa
\ 3mm Lock nut
BA12 x2 BA25 x4 S 19804264
Rear susp. block 177m Wheel hub 3x15mm Button head screw
19404829 19400963 18400779 BA35 x2
£> 4mm Washer
19804370
O
|
Euild 0 L BA36 xz
Center drive shaft (rear) .
Sl /D\ 13%0.2mn Shim
19404976
O
BA14 x2 [ DBA38 x4 BA37 xs
Drive shaft 6mm O-ring 40.2mm Shim
19400949 19400765 53586

” '..I_'.I'N.':I.
3.5x12mm Countersunk screw
BA30 xs

BA29 x2

19400756

3¥15mm Countersunk screw
19400784

Bo-o

Rear stabilizer rod -+ x1
19400970

Front stabilizer rod * X1

19400969 BAS5 x2 BA12 %2 BA17 w2
Front shock tower = x1 Upper shock mount 17mm Wheel hub 5> 50mm Turn-buckle shaft
AN 19404548 18400863 19404964
1 BA15 x
I—‘ Inner hin : i
ge pin
19404946
\ ) BA1D xa | ) E.BXBS?.ST';Shaﬂ
| || 1680 Ball bearing o
¥ 19805548
BB1 x1 ] BA19 x2
Steering knuckle {left) Steering knuckle (right) 2.8X17mm Shaft
19400856 13400957 BB6 xa 19404852
Steering knuckle collar
= 19404945 BA22 x4
[ X ¥ Q = 3X25mm Cap screw
| O = BB7 x2 19400774
X = .ﬂ 7mm Ball nut
BB5 x4 19404942 BA23 xs
BB3 xi1 &mm Ball end 3%18mm Cap screw
Front susp. block 19804369 BA21 x4 19400773
. 19404920 7m Ball collar BB10 xs
i . 19404940 e
i it mm Cap screw
Gl Op BBS x4 Tosoorro
== BB4 xi i vy BB11 xa
Center drive shaft (front) ) 4X10mm Button head screw
19400850 | 12400780
O = D
BA14 x2 BA24 x4
Drive shaft 3.5X 25mn Button head screw
19400949 19400759

29

84067 1/8 RCE TRF801X (11054547)



BA27 xs : BB14 x2
I B ﬂiﬂ\ll!l!llmml% 3x%10nm Button head screw 3.5%16mm Countersunk screw mﬂ“‘
e 19400777 19400787
T BB12 x1 BB15 x2
3x8am Button head screw )m 3x8mm Countersunk screw
19400776 18400781
frenesens BB13 x2 BA31 x1
2.5 6an Button head screw 5% 5mm Grub screw [:J
19400972 19808000

BA32 x2

4x12mm Grub screw
19400792

BA33 x2

4x4mm Grub screw
19804204

BB16 xa
3x4m Grub screw
19400974

BB17 x4

3% 3mm Grub screw
50576

BA34 x¢
3mm Lock nut
19804362

BA35 x2
4pm Washer
19804370

CcCo-2

Front upper deck X1
15400246

Center diff. upper deck -x1
15404919

O

BC14 x1

Ackerman plate
BA10 x2 s I
1680 Ball bearing 3}(10— Button head screw
19805549 18400777

o () O o Pmm sces
BC6 xa 4X12m Countersunk screw
1060 Ball bearing 19400721
53270 BC15 x2 _—
Engine mousitilate ‘hﬁu_nmmuﬂmmmn
BA38 x2 Hao4ara BC24 x4
&mm O-ring 3x18ma Countersunk screw
19400785 19400785
BC16 x1

BC7 x2

Center drive cup
19404862

BC17 x2

12400854

Servo saver spring
19404984

1 T | Dmin  5c2s

4X61mm Turn-buckle shaft

I BA30 x4

PI -
3% 15mm Countersunk scraw

19400784

3x12mm Countersunk screw
19400783

BC26 x2

Spur gear BC8 x3 BC18 x1 310=m Countersunk screw
160 Radllo tray post 3x18mm Turn-buckle shaft fare s
19404936 10600708 r
BA3 x> BB15 x1e
Diff. gear 20T f BCY «1 E 1T ﬂ ?ma:;oumersunk screw
19404843 : Radio tray post (short) BA1S
o iy (===msc27 «
19404943 3X13.7=n Brake screw
BA4 I 19404995
AL x4 BA20 x2
mg;gﬂo'r BC10 x2 L 1 ex138msnan |.Emtﬂ BC28 xz
! Steering post 19404943 3X9.8m Staering bushing bolt
19404938 BC19 x1 19200953
e b BC2 x2 : ) 2xtom shat ; BA33 x1
i Brake cam S84 4x4mm Grub screw
L] 1840des7 BC20 x3 19804204
nmﬂﬂ!iﬂiﬂ 61 Ball connector BB17 x2
BC3 x1 — 19404841 E‘iﬁi 3% 3mn Grub screw
Brake arm BC11 x4 BC12 x1 BA21 50576
19404979 Servo saver adjuster Servo saver tube x2
19404938 {ddd4aea 7mn Ball collar BC29 xa
19404840 4mm Lock nut
19400875
Q BC21 x2
Steering bushing collar @ BA34 x11
19400862 3mm Lock nut
BC4 x4 19804364
Brake caliper (silver)
19404872 ummnmuuunmmunnmmum
x4
3¢ 30mm Cap screw 3&03%: ghirn
@) O 19400775 19404876
BC5 x4 BAS8 x1 BC13 x2 = BA37 x4
Brake pad (blus) Diff. gasket Brake rotor 3x25mn Cap screw \_J 4X0.2m Shim
19400948 19404970 194024971 19400774 53528

D&

Rear damper body

18404921

BD3 x2

Rear spring
19400697

Front damper body
19404920

BD4 x2

Front spring
19400986

30

84067 1/8 RCE TRFB01X (11054547)




TAMIYA

|

D MK I BD9 x4 BD12 x4
= BD5 Damper boot h 2X6mm Cap screw
5 19404592 18400753
Front damper shaft
Tednaszs BD10 x4 =y, BA34 x4
T Diaphragm @ 3mm Lack nut
(i D 18404994 19804364
BD6 x2 BD11 xa /) BD13 x4
Rear damper shaft o 3.5mm Silicone O-ring @ 3mm Washer
19404923 (I | 19404080 50586
..... o
I} BD7 xa BB8 x4 BD8 x4 BA23 x4 BD14 x4
L=~ ] Pre-load adjuster Bmm Ball collar 18mm O-ring 3x18mn Cap screw @ 2mm Spring washer
19404924 19804329 19404924 19400773 18400794
E @ @ Servo plate * 1 | Double-sided tape (20:X40mm) =1
e 19400947 50171
BE9 x4 LI BA2S
lastic pipe (33 i BA34
Plastic pipe (33mm) 3X15mm Button head screw ; ; X5
AL ] 16094008 18400779 ) 3mm Lock nut
BE4 w1 . 19804364
] Brake linkage rod (80mm) BA27 xs BE15 x2
BE5 w1 19404837 ?afgg;r??Button head screw 2mm Lock nut
Throtile linkage crank rod (61mm) 18805889
9400871
Tedansr BB12 x4 @ BA35 x12
= . 3 Bnm Buttan head screw Amm Washer
(AT ! 10400776 19804370
BEB x+ BE10 x1
A L Switch boot M BC26 xs BD13 x4
3% 38mm Turn-buckle shaft mm Washer
12520033 19404980 3x10mm Countersunk screw i
BE1 x2 19400782 llth
Brake linkage spring (short) BE16
= w2
19404986 .
_[ BE7 XI1 BE11 X% i M.m‘m BE14 x4 @ 2mm Washer
A / H 4mm Adjuster Tank bushing aed 2X10mm Cap screw 19305753
WM@ WMMI,'{ 10445563 19404993 18805632
WYY il
BE2 x4 = BES8 x2 [ BE12 x4 Bm BD12 xs BE17 x2
Throttle linkage spring {long) O , Mount screw ’ Overflow tube 2X8mm Cap screw Snap pin {large)
15404885 18805836 19404981 19400769 50197
BE3 xa T BC20 x1 BE13 x2 BB17 x4 BE18 x2
Rod stopper M_/x Bmm Ball connector 3mm Q-ring m 3% 3mm Grub screw Gmm Snap pin
19804221 12404841 10805240 50578 19805702
F “@“@ ! BF9 xa
' BF3 x1 n Clutch shoe BF18 »1
o Muffler mount rod 19404860 O 5x20X0.2mm
5.|I>|<ff10ne tube (500mm) 19404582 & BF13 x4 Shim
19404993 BF1 0 3 12mm Wheel nut 19404974
BF4 x2 I Clutch spring 18404850
1050 Ball bearing | 13404383 = hasstaaas
19404898 Wil BF14 =4 BF19 x1 |
4% 10mm Flange cap screw 5X0.1mm Shim
|||l|ﬂ|l 19400793 53587
BF5 x4 T
= = Muffler mount Em BF15 x5 BF20 x1
2 <= 19404935 = *10m: *0.2mm Shi
! —! : BF11 x1 1394;3.;1‘: Cap screw gasg?an Shim
| HERR 14T Glutch bell
i 84039
BF1 x4 BF6 x1 . BB15 x1 BF21 x4
Engine mount (right) 3mn Head washer e 3% 8mm Countersunk screw O 5x0.3mm Shim
19400858 19404957 fp,_;‘“ ’ M"“—-‘v 18400781 53587
o "
T i BB17a BF22 x1
| 111 i 3> 3mm Grub screw e <
| | BF7 s o 3 0.1mn Shim
ikl Pilot nu>t<1 o 53585
|| ‘ i 19404958 @ BF16 xa BF23 x4
| I 3mm Spring washer @ | 330.2nm Shim
| \ o / 50587 53585
3 ;
BF2 x1 BF8 x1 RN f/ BF12 x1 BF17 xi . BF24 x1
Engine mount {left) Clutch collet e '““"--—---“‘:rg Flywheel §X10X1mm Washer @ [ 3x0.3mm Shim
19400058 19404859 g 19404958 18404975 53585
[ =] BG1 xa BA34 x2 BGS3 x2
i EJ I )~ @ WY 3% 6mm Button head screw 3mm Lock nut 7mm Snap pin
| 19400973 19504364 50856
I BB12 x1 BC25 x2 BG2 x2
T o A 20X 50mm) X1
3> 8mm Button head screw 3x12mm Countersunk screw Wing washer Y;:Jg;g?t:lpe (20 50mm)
19400776 19400783 19805631
Tool bag | == Damper oil (#400) + %2 Air cleaner parts bag
53443 b
Hex wrench (3.0mm) - X1 ¥ s nes
Box wrench 1 12990058 Differential oil (#5000} =1
19404597 33759 Air cleaner cap * X1
Air cleaner filter * %1 5 .
Grease +x1 41084 Air cleaner housing = X1
B7089 o ] &
5/ Air cleaner oil *x1 Air cleaner pipe * X1
4 41039
Nylon band =<3 Gel type thread lock * X1 3X6mm Screw X1
50585 54032

31

84067 1/8 RCE TRFE01X (11054547)



ITEM 84067

Ver 1.00
SETTING SHEET

Mame Date Air temp. Hurmidity
Track Track condition Track temp. _

Ground clearance

[]

{Front} N Ny W - "Q Front damper
; . .-Damper position i 4 =

mm mm

Rebound stroke Piston Y1 5 Y3
- min [@1.2) (21.3) (@#1.4)
Stabilizer Qil
#
Front diff. fluid Spring
I :
/ ! l Memo
F sus. mount L2 L5 L8 Damper position
(3) (20 () |
(LAY (O
SJA/ANIANGANG)
cB C6 G7 c6 cB
Camber angle Rearaampst
{Rear} .
Ground clearance B
mm mm
Rebound stroke Piston Yi Y2 v3
mm (61.2) (#1.3) (@1.4)
Stabilizer Qil
#
Rear diff. fluid Spring
#
Memeo
I |
R sus. mount L3 L L9
(3.0} (25) (20) |
N
\ (=) (A (O (O kxkh___,,,//
S R el
ca& C86 c7 ©C6 ca
Toe angle {front) . Center diff. fluid R sus. arm spacer Wing/»———___Wl Eridine
.r/ __‘l N N
(_ |
]
gy /) Plug
s
)
d S Spurgear Pinion gear
T T
Cluteh spring
| | Muffler
= Fuel
®
Tire
Wheel
| Tireinsert

/
F sus. arm spacer R sus. arm spacer { | S—

e Best lap
TAMIYA

Memo

32 84067 1/8 RCE TRFBO1X (11054547)



